prior to making of the Offers pursuant to the Undertakings and Agreements) granted under the CFSG

Share Option Scheme. Save for the 242,622,779 CFSG Shares in issue and the 39,060,000 outstanding

CFSG Options, there were no relevant securities (as defined under Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers

Code) of CFSG in issue.

20

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The following tables set out the shareholding structure of CFSG assuming none of the CFSG

Options (except CFSG SPA Options which shall be fully exercised pursuant to the Undertakings and

Agreements) is exercised on or before the S&P Completion and that there are no other changes to the

issued share capital of CFSG:

(i) As at the Latest
Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately before the S&P
Completion (and assuming that
only the CFSG SPA Options are
exercised and that there are no

other changes to the issued
share capital of CFSG after
the Latest Practicable Date)

(iii) Immediately after the S&P
Completion but before the Offers
are made (and assuming that only

the CFSG SPA Options are exercised
and that there are no other changes
 to the issued share capital of CFSG

after the Latest Practicable Date)
No. of

CFSG Share
Approximate

%
No. of

CFSG Shares
Approximate

%
No. of

CFSG Shares
Approximate

%

CIGL 86,140,854 35.50 86,140,854 33.95 97,276,854 38.33

Directors of the Company and
directors of the Offeror:

Dr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee (Notes 1 and 3) – – – – – –
Mr Leung Siu Pong James (Note 3) – – – – – –
Mr Li Shing Wai Lewis (Notes 1 and 3) – – – – – –
Mr Kwan Teng Hin Jeffrey (Notes 1 and 3) – – – – – –

(1)	 CIGL and parties acting in
  concert with it (Note 5) 86,140,854 35.50 86,140,854 33.95 97,276,854 38.33

CFSG Directors:
Mr Ng Hin Sing Derek (Note 2) – – 2,472,000 0.98 – –
Mr Lo Kwok Hung John 62,775 0.03 62,775 0.02 62,775 0.02

(2)	 CFSG Directors 62,775 0.03 2,534,775 1.00 62,775 0.02

Director of CFSG subsidiaries:
Mr Cheung Wai Ching Anthony

(Notes 2 and 4) – – 2,472,000 0.97 – –
Mr Ho Tsz Cheung Jack (Notes 2 and 4) – – 2,472,000 0.97 – –

(3)	 CFSG Subsidiaries’ Director – – 4,944,000 1.94 – –

Sub-total ((1) to (3)) 86,203,629 35.53 93,619,629 36.89 97,339,629 38.35

Substantial Shareholder:
Ever Billion Group Limited (Note 6) 41,300,000 17.02 41,300,000 16.28 41,300,000 16.28

Other Vendors:
Mr Law Ping Wah Bernard (Notes 2 and 4) 8,800 – 2,480,800 0.98 8,800 –
Mr Lau Chi Wo (Note 2) 95,820 0.04 1,343,820 0.53 95,820 0.04

Other Public 115,014,530 47.41 115,014,530 45.32 115,014,530 45.33

Public Shareholders 115,119,150 47.45 118,839,150 46.83 115,119,150 45.37

TOTAL ISSUED SHARES (Note 7) 242,622,779 100.00 253,758,779 100.00 253,758,779 100.00

21

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Notes:

1.	 Dr Kwan, Mr Li Shing Wai Lewis and Mr Kwan Teng Hin Jeffrey are also CFSG Directors.

2.	 One of the Vendors and holders of the CFSG SPA Options.

3.	 Save for Dr Kwan, Mr Leung Siu Pong James, Mr Li Shing Wai Lewis and Mr Kwan Teng Hin Jeffrey who are
CFSG Optionholders (details of which are set out under the section headed “Directors’ Interests in Securities” in
Appendix IV to this circular), no other Directors hold any relevant securities (as defined under Note 4 to Rule 22 of
the Takeovers Code) of CFSG.

4.	 Mr Cheung Wai Ching Anthony and Mr Ho Tsz Cheung Jack are former CFSG Directors and are not directors of

[…]

position as at 31 December 2020 had the Acquisitions been completed as of 31 December 2020,

and (ii) the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year

ended 31 December 2020 and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31

December 2020 had the Acquisitions been completed as at 1 January 2020 or at any future dates.

III-2

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged Group

(I) Assuming the Group holds 38.33% of
the issued capital of CFSG after the S&P Completion and

no acceptance of the Offers

(II) Assuming the Group holds 100% of
the issued capital of CFSG after the S&P Completion and

full acceptance of the Offers

The
Group as at

31 December
2020 Pro forma adjustments

The Group
upon the

acquisition of
the Sale

Shares as at
31 December

2020

CFSG
Group as at

31 December
2020 Reclassification Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at

31 December
2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (5) Note (6) Note (7)

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 40,090 – – 40,090 16,430 (10,577) – – 45,943
Right-of-use assets 261,604 – – 261,604 – 10,577 – – 272,181
Investment property – – – – 18,934 – – – 18,934
Goodwill 39,443 – – 39,443 – – – – 39,443
Intangible assets 43,460 – – 43,460 9,092 – – – 52,552
Club debentures – – – – 660 – – – 660
Other assets – – – – 8,235 – – – 8,235
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) – – – – 25,649 – – – 25,649
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss (“FVTPL”) – – – – 5,335 – – – 5,335
Interests in associates 196,055 (6,496) 23,642 213,201 – – (213,201) – –
Rental and utilities deposits 34,853 – – 34,853 1,243 – – – 36,096
Deferred tax assets 5,450 – – 5,450 – – – – 5,450

620,955 (6,496) 23,642 638,101 85,578 – (213,201) – 510,478

Current assets
Inventories – finished goods held for sale 74,341 – – 74,341 – – – – 74,341
Accounts and other receivables 179,126 – – 179,126 – 316,032 – – 495,158
Accounts receivable – – – – 309,363 (309,363) – – –
Contract assets – – – – 2,690 – – – 2,690
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables – – – – 6,669 (6,669) – – –
Loans receivable 1,800 – – 1,800 14,091 – – – 15,891
Amounts due from related companies – – – – 1,341 – – (1,341) –
Tax recoverable 3 – – 3 – – – – 3
Financial assets at FVTPL 11,495 – – 11,495 82,523 – – – 94,018
Pledged bank deposits 74,197 – – 74,197 – – – – 74,197
Bank deposits subject to conditions – – – – 25,231 – – – 25,231
Bank balances – trust and segregated

accounts – – – – 732,123 – – – 732,123
Bank balances (general accounts) and cash 141,246 – (8,352) 132,894 208,859 – (117,361) – 224,392

482,208 – (8,352) 473,856 1,382,890 – (117,361) (1,341) 1,738,044

III-3

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(I) Assuming the Group holds 38.33% of
the issued capital of CFSG after the S&P Completion and

no acceptance of the Offers

(II) Assuming the Group holds 100% of
the issued capital of CFSG after the S&P Completion and

full acceptance of the Offers

The
Group as at

31 December
2020 Pro forma adjustments

The Group
upon the

acquisition of
the Sale

Shares as at
31 December

2020

CFSG
Group as at

31 December
2020 Reclassification Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at

31 December
2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (5) Note (6) Note (7)

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 236,534 – – 236,534 856,276 – – – 1,092,810
Financial liabilities arising from

consolidated investment funds 29,918 – – 29,918 – – – – 29,918
Accrued liabilities and other payables 82,279 – – 82,279 23,223 – – – 105,502
Contract liabilities 20,112 – – 20,112 – – – – 20,112
Amount due to an associate 1,341 – – 1,341 – – – (1,341) –
Taxation payable 18,723 – – 18,723 3,000 – – – 21,723
Lease liabilities 136,009 – – 136,009 10,832 – – – 146,841
Borrowings 162,349 – – 162,349 110,804 – – – 273,153

687,265 – – 687,265 1,004,135 – – (1,341) 1,690,059

Net current assets (205,057) – (8,352) (213,409) 378,755 – (117,361) – 47,985

Total assets less current liabilities 415,898 (6,496) 15,290 424,692 464,333 – (330,562) – 558,463

Capital and reserves
Share capital 16,144 – – 16,144 97,049 – (97,049) – 16,144
Reserves 280,720 (6,496) 15,290 289,514 348,293 – (226,741) – 411,066

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 296,864 (6,496) 15,290 305,658 445,342 – (323,790) – 427,210

Non-controlling interests (37,729) – – (37,729) 8,538 – (6,772) – (35,963)

Total equity 259,135 (6,496) 15,290 267,929 453,880 – (330,562) – 391,247

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 6,825 – – 6,825 40 – – – 6,865
Lease liabilities 149,938 – – 149,938 9,280 – – – 159,218
Provision for restoration – – – – 1,133 – – – 1,133

156,763 – – 156,763 10,453 – – – 167,216

415,898 (6,496) 15,290 424,692 464,333 – (330,562) – 558,463

III-4

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

(1)	 These figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31
December 2020 as set out in the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020.

(2)	 The adjustment represents the loss of the dilution of interests in CFSG amounting to HK$6,496,000 upon the
exercise of CFSG SPA Options by the Vendors assuming the exercise of CFSG SPA Options on 31 December
2020. The exercise of CFSG SPA Options by the Vendors is the pre-condition for the Group to acquire the Sale

[…]

2
(6,

43
9)

16
,19

6
(1,

35
0)

50
,51

9
(52

,17
7)

–
10

,44
5

16
9,2

10
–

17
7,9

97
No

n-c
on

tro
llin

g i
nte

res
ts

98
9

–
–

–
98

9
37

–
–

–
–

1,0
26

43
,10

1
(6,

43
9)

16
,19

6
(1,

35
0)

51
,50

8
(52

,14
0)

–
10

,44
5

16
9,2

10
–

17
9,0

23

III-9

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group

(I) Assuming the Group holds 38.33% of
the issued capital of CFSG after the S&P Completion and

no acceptance of the Offers

(II) Assuming the Group holds 100% of
the issued capital of  CFSG after the S&P Completion and

full acceptance of the Offers

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2020 Pro forma adjustments

The Group
upon the

acquisition
of the Sale
Shares for

the year
ended

31 December
2020

CFSG
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2020 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group as at
31 December

2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (8) Note (9) Note (10) Note (11) Note (12) Note (13) Note (14) Note (15) Note (17)

Operating activities
Profit (loss) before taxation 46,284 (6,439) 16,196 (982) 55,059 (39,141) – 5,462 169,210 – 190,590
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property and equipment 19,828 – – – 19,828 8,769 (5,694) – – – 22,903
Depreciation of right-of-use assets and related

rent concessions 159,342 – – – 159,342 – 5,694 – – – 165,036
Negative variable lease payment – – – – – (34) – – – – (34)
Write-down of inventories 3,872 – – – 3,872 – – – – – 3,872
Interest expense 23,432 – – – 23,432 11,083 – – – – 34,515
Interest income (2,426) – – – (2,426) (26,189) – – – – (28,615)
Dividend income (185) – – – (185) (245) – – – – (430)
Change in fair value of investment property – – – – – (824) – – – – (824)
Loss on disposal/written-off of

property and equipment 505 – – – 505 – – – – – 505
Loss on fair value changes of financial

assets at FVTPL – – – – – 4,150 – – – – 4,150
Share-based payments – – – – – 4,699 – – – – 4,699
Impairment loss under expected credit

loss model, net of reversal – – – – – 1,447 – – – – 1,447
Gain on early termination of a lease (529) – – – (529) – – – – – (529)
Gain (loss) on increase in interests in an

associate (6,211) 6,439 (16,196) – (15,968) – – – – – (15,968)
Share of loss of associates 12,016 – – 982 12,998 – – (12,998) – – –
Discount on acquisition and loss on

deemed disposal of associates – – – – – – – – (169,210) – (169,210)
Reversal of impairment loss recognised on

interests in an associate (7,536) – – – (7,536) – – 7,536 – – –

Operating cash flow before
movements in working capital 248,392 – – – 248,392 (36,285) – – – – 212,107

Increase in other assets – – – – – (1,834) – – – – (1,834)
Increase in contract assets – – – – – (930) – – – – (930)
Decrease in contract costs – – – – – 2,444 – – – – 2,444
Increase in inventories (22,768) – – – (22,768) – – – – – (22,768)
Increase in accounts receivable (431) – – – (431) (855) – – – – (1,286)
(Increase) decrease in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables (54,705) – – – (54,705) 1,348 – – – – (53,357)
Decrease in loans receivable – – – – – 12,175 – – – – 12,175
Decrease in financial assets at FVTPL 11,103 – – – 11,103 14,899 – – – – 26,002
Increase in accounts payable 16,763 – – – 16,763 62,056 – – – – 78,819
Increase in bank balances – trust and

segregated accounts – – – – – (87,581) – – – – (87,581)
Increase in financial liabilities arising from

consolidated investment funds 21,715 – – – 21,715 – – – – – 21,715
Increase in accrued liabilities and other payables 15,791 – – – 15,791 2,653 – – – – 18,444
Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities 3,723 – – – 3,723 (4,330) – – – – (607)

III-10

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(I) Assuming the Group holds 38.33% of
the issued capital of CFSG after the S&P Completion and

no acceptance of the Offers

(II) Assuming the Group holds 100% of
the issued capital of  CFSG after the S&P Completion and

full acceptance of the Offers

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2020 Pro forma adjustments

The Group
upon the

acquisition
of the Sale
Shares for

the year
ended

31 December
2020

CFSG
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2020 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group as at
31 December

2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (8) Note (9) Note (10) Note (11) Note (12) Note (13) Note (14) Note (15) Note (17)

Net cash generated from (used in) operations 239,583 – – – 239,583 (36,240) – – – – 203,343
Interest received – – – – – 26,311 – – – – 26,311
Dividend received – – – – – 245 – – – – 245
Income taxes paid (410) – – – (410) – – – – – (410)

Net cash from (used in) operating activities 239,173 – – – 239,173 (9,684) – – – – 229,489

Investing activities
Interest received 655 – – – 655 – – – – – 655
Dividend received 185 – – – 185 – – – – – 185
Placement of pledged bank deposits (410) – – – (410) – – – – – (410)
Withdrawl of pledged bank deposits 647 – – – 647 – – – – – 647
Repayment of loans receivable 2,614 – – – 2,614 – – – – – 2,614
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment 38 – – – 38 – – – – – 38
Purchase of property and equipment (16,520) – – – (16,520) (1,768) – – – – (18,288)
Purchase of financial assets at FVTPL – – – – – (5,550) – – – – (5,550)
Payments for rental deposits (5,348) – – – (5,348) (56) – – – – (5,404)
Refund of rental deposits 5,831 – – – 5,831 – – – – – 5,831
Acquisition of additional interest in an associate (1,673) – (8,352) – (10,025) – – – – – (10,025)
Advance to related companies – – – – – (1,402) – 1,402 – – –
Repayment from an associate 198 – – – 198 61 – (259) – – –
Net cash inflow from acquisition of subsidiary – – – – – – – – – 170,831 170,831

Net cash (used in) from investing activities (13,783) – (8,352) – (22,135) (8,715) – 1,143 – 170,831 141,124

Financing activities
Issue of shares of subsidiaries 4 – – – 4 – – – – – 4
Payment on repurchase of shares by CFSG – – – – – (2,477) – – – – (2,477)
Drawdown of borrowings 427,906 – – – 427,906 16,356,600 – – – – 16,784,506
Repayment of borrowings (520,482) – – – (520,482) (16,395,225) – – – – (16,915,707)
Repayment of lease liabilities (150,308) – – – (150,308) (8,426) – – – – (158,734)
Interest paid on lease liabilities (13,847) – – – (13,847) (970) – – – – (14,817)
Interest paid on borrowings (9,585) – – – (9,585) (10,081) – – – – (19,666)
Advance from an associate 1,341 – – – 1,341 – – (1,341) – – –
Advance from related companies – – – – – 667 – (667) – – –
Repayments to related companies – – – – – (865) – 865 – – –
Proceeds on issues of shares of the Company 46,991 – – – 46,991 – – – – – 46,991
Expenses directly attributable to issue of shares (1,469) – – – (1,469) – – – – – (1,469)

Net cash used in financing activities (219,449) – – – (219,449) (60,777) – (1,143) – – (281,369)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 5,941 – (8,352) – (2,411) (79,176) – – – 170,831 89,244

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
the year 132,450 – – – 132,450 288,192 – – – (288,192) 132,450

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 1,294 – – – 1,294 (157) – – – – 1,137

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 139,685 – (8,352) – 131,333 208,859 – – – (117,361) 222,831

III-11

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(8)	 These figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2020 as
set out in the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020.

(9)	 The adjustment represents the loss of the dilution of interests in CFSG upon the exercise of CFSG SPA Options by
the Vendors amounting to HK$6,439,000 assuming the exercise of CFSG SPA Options on 1 January 2020. The